### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER	MERGER		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		06/01/2007	06/01/2007		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
Endicott Biofuels, LLC			06/01/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Endicott Biofuels II, LLC				
Street Address:	2 Northpoint Driv	2 Northpoint Drive			
Internal Address:	Suite 950				
City:	Houston				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77060				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Ty		Number			
Property Ty Application Number:	/pe	Number 316118			
	ире 13				
Application Number:	/pe 13 DATA	316118			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	/pe 13 13 DATA 713751329	316118 D			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	/pe 13 13 DATA 713751329	316118 ) ) il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	pe 13 13 DATA 713751329 pe sent via US Ma	316118 D <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	/pe 13 DATA 713751329 pe sent via US Ma 713-751-32 jvillegas@k King & Spa	316118 0 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 slaw.com ding LLP			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	pe 13 DATA 713751329 pe sent via US Ma 713-751-32 jvillegas@k King & Spa 1100 Louisi	316118 0 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 slaw.com ding LLP			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	/pe 13 DATA 713751329 <i>pe sent via US Ma</i> 713-751-32 jvillegas@k King & Spa 1100 Louisi Suite 4000	316118 0 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 slaw.com ding LLP ana Street			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	/pe 13 DATA 713751329 <i>pe sent via US Ma</i> 713-751-32 jvillegas@k King & Spa 1100 Louisi Suite 4000	316118 0 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 slaw.com ding LLP			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	pe 13 DATA 713751329 pe sent via US Ma 713-751-32 jvillegas@k King & Spa 1100 Louisi Suite 4000 Houston, T	316118 0 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 slaw.com ding LLP ana Street			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	pe 13 DATA 713751329 pe sent via US Ma 713-751-32 jvillegas@k King & Spa 1100 Louisi Suite 4000 Houston, T NUMBER:	316118 0 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 slaw.com ding LLP ana Street EXAS 77002			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	pe 13 DATA 713751329 pe sent via US Ma 713-751-32 jvillegas@k King & Spa 1100 Louisi Suite 4000 Houston, T NUMBER:	316118 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 slaw.com ding LLP ana Street EXAS 77002 14462.105014 US2			

502365068

# REEL: 030511 FRAME: 0593

Date:	05/30/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=mergerassign#page1.tif source=mergerassign#page2.tif source=mergerassign#page3.tif source=mergerassign#page4.tif source=mergerassign#page5.tif	

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Endicott Biofuels II, LLC		
Endicott Biofuels, LLC	Internal Address: Suite 950		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2 Northpoint Drive		
Execution Date(s) June 1, 2007  Assignment  Security Agreement  Change of Name	City: <u>Houston</u> State: <u>Texas</u>		
Joint Research Agreement     Government Interest Assignment     Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 77060		
Other      A pplication or patent number(s):     This     A. Patent Application No.(s)      13/316,118	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes MN No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: King & Spalding LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address: Suite 400 IP Department	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1100 Louisiana Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Houston	8. Payment Information		
State: Texas Zip: 77002			
Phone Number: 713-751-3200	Depart Account Stumber		
Docket Number: 14462.105014 US2	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: jvillegas@kslaw.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: /Christina DuVal/	May 30, 2013		
Signature Christina DuVal	Date Total number of pages including cover these attackments and documents		
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

PATENT REEL: 030511 FRAME: 0595

### ENDICOTT BIOFUELS, LLC

#### Written Consent of Members

Each of the undersigned Members (the "Members") of Endicott BioFuels, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") hereby consent to the taking of the actions and adopt the resolutions set out below. This written consent is executed as of June 1, 2007, and shall be filed in the Company's minute book.

#### Approval of Contribution Agreement

WHEREAS, each of the undersigned Members intends to make a capital contribution of all of his outstanding units of membership interest of the Company and any related intellectual property assets to Endicott BioFuels II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("EB II") pursuant to terms set forth in a Contribution Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Contribution Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, following such capital contribution to EB II, the Company will become a wholly owned subsidiary of EB II.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Contribution Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> is hereby approved; and

RESOVLED, FURTHER, the officers of the Company, and each of them individually, are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Contribution Agreement and to take such other steps as are necessary to effectuate the foregoing resolutions.

REDACTED

¥

Stephen Brown

Christopher Frantz

Douglas Morgan

Richard Wyatt

Signature Page to Endicott BioFuels, LLC Member Consent – June 1, 2007

PALOALTO/105042.1

-2--

## PATENT REEL: 030511 FRAME: 0597

÷.

.

Stephen Brown Christopher Frantz

Douglas Morgan

Richard Wyatt

Signature Page to Endicott BioFuels, LLC Member Consent – June 1, 2007

PALOALTO/105042.1

-2-

Stephen Brown

Christopher Frantz

Douglas Morgan

Richard Wyatt

Signature Page to Endicott BioFuels, LLC Member Consent – June 1, 2007

PALOALTO/103042.3

-2-

\*

Stephen Brown

Christopher Frantz

Douglas Morgan Sec. ŝ -

Richard Wyatt

Signature Page to Endicott BioFuels, LLC Member Consent – June 1, 2007

PALOALTON05042.1

-2-

PATENT REEL: 030511 FRAME: 0600

**RECORDED: 05/30/2013**